Every owner who commences work requiring a permit without first obtaining such a 

permit shall, if a ‘Stop Work Order’ notice is issued, pay a penalty equal to double the 
permit fee for construction valued up to $1,000,000 (one million dollars), such penalty 
not to exceed $1,500 (one thousand five hundred dollars) and 15% (fifteen percent) of 
the Building Permit fee for construction valued at $1,000,000 (one million dollars) or 
more, such penalty not to exceed $15,000 (fifteen thousand dollars) prior to obtaining 
the required permit.  Construction work shall be deemed to have commenced when: 

a. concrete pouring or other foundation work related to construction has begun; 
b. a building or manufactured home has been moved onto its new location;